

# STATE OF NEVADA Nevada State Board on Geographic Names

MEMBERS: Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada, Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology, Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Nevada Department of Transportation, Nevada Historical Society, Nevada State Library and Archives, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, University of Nevada, Reno, National Parks Service, U.S. Forest Service, U.S. Bureau of Land Management.

## Notice of Public Meeting and Agenda of the Nevada State Board on Geographic Names

A public meeting will be held on:

### **October 4, 2022**

Richard H. Bryan Building Tahoe Hearing Room. 2nd Floor 901 S. Stewart Street. Carson City, NV or Via Microsoft Teams at

https://bit.ly/3Cae8iv
Meeting ID: 274 099 346 515
Passcode: 4qYVeN
or
By Phone

Phone Number: 775-321-6111 Phone Conference ID: 447 107 58#

Attendance to this meeting will also be available virtually. The Nevada State Board on Geographic Names uses Microsoft Teams, a third-party app, for its virtual meetings and does not control its technical specifications or requirements. Your ability to participate in the public comment portions of a meeting may be impacted by factors including but not limited to the type of device you use, the strength of your internet or cellular signal, and the company that provides your internet or cellular service. The Nevada State Board on Geographic Names is not responsible if you are not able to participate in a meeting through Microsoft Teams due to these or any other factors.

## 9:30am - 12:00pm

## <u>Please note times stated are approximate, and agenda items may be heard out of order.</u> Chair reserves the right to take breaks where practical.

#### **AGENDA:**

- 1. Call to order and approval of Agenda (For possible action)
- 2. Introduction of Board, Guests (Action will not be taken)
- 3. Public comment (Action will not be taken)

Pursuant to N.R.S. 241, this time is devoted to comments by the public, if any, and discussion of those comments. Comment will not be restricted based on viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item on the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included

on a successive agenda and identified as an item for possible action. All public comments may be limited to 5 minutes for each person at the discretion of the Chair.

- 4. Approval of the Minutes of the May 2022 meeting (For possible action)
- 5. Announcements, Chairman or Executive Secretary
- 6. Announcements from Board members
- 7. Protocol and streamlining of NSBGN procedures update (For possible action) Standing item reserved for discussing efficiency of NSBGN operations. NSBGN Members
- 8. Humboldt Pass/Secret Pass (For possible action)

  First hearing for proposed name change of Humboldt Pass in Elko County.

  NSBGN Members
- 9. Select tentative meeting place and date for January 2023 meeting (For possible action)
- 10. Public comments (Action will not be taken)

Pursuant to N.R.S. 241, this time is devoted to comments by the public, if any, and discussion of those comments. Comment will not be restricted based on viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item on the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on a successive agenda and identified as an item for possible action. All public comments may be limited to 5 minutes for each person at the discretion of the Chair.

11. Adjournment

#### Please Note:

- Times stated herein are approximate.
- Items on the agenda may be taken out of order; Chair reserves the right to take items out of order to expedite the meeting or to accommodate speakers;
- Items may be removed from the agenda or discussion delayed related to an item on the agenda at any time
- Members of the public who need assistance accessing the meeting should notify Christine Johnson at <a href="mailto:ckjohnson@nevada.unr.edu">ckjohnson@nevada.unr.edu</a> no later than September 30<sup>th</sup>.
- Notice of this meeting will be posted prior to September 30<sup>th</sup> on the NSBGN website as well as at the following public agencies:
  - o Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, 901 S. Stewart St., Carson City, NV 89701
  - o Nevada Historical Society, 1650 N. Virginia Street, Reno, NV 89503
  - o University of Nevada Reno, Department of Geography, 1664 N. Virginia St. 89557
  - o Great Basin Science Sample and Records Library, 2175 Raggio Parkway, Reno, NV 89512
  - Nevada State Library, Archives & Public Records, 100 N. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701
  - University of Nevada Reno, Department of Mines & Geology, 1664 N. Virginia St. 89557
- In addition, this notice of meeting is posted on the NSBGN and Nevada State Clearinghouse websites at: <a href="http://www.nbmg.unr.edu/geonames/index.html">http://www.nbmg.unr.edu/geonames/index.html</a>
   <a href="https://clearinghouse.nv.gov/">https://clearinghouse.nv.gov/</a>